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Use a transceiver module for connection 
to a remote device. The SFP+ (SFP 
Plus) is an enhanced version of the SFP 
and supports data rates of 10 Gbps. The 
SFP+ transceiver modules are hot 
swappable. This means that you can 
install and remove a module while your 
device is operating. The SFP+ modules 
provide duplex single-mode or multi-
mode connections. 

The SFP+ module uses LC-type 
connectors.  

Read the following guidelines before 
installing and using an SFP+ module. 

Handling Warning 

SFP+ modules are static sensitive. To 
prevent damage from electrostatic 
discharge (ESD), it is recommended you 
attach an ESD preventive wrist strap to 
your wrist and to a bare metal surface 
when you install or remove an SFP+ 
module.

SFP+ modules are dust sensitive. When 
not in use, always keep the dust plug on. 
Avoid getting dust and other 
contaminant into the optical bores, as 
the optics do not work correctly when 
obstructed with dust.

Safety Warning

Fiber-optic SFP+ modules are equipped 
with a Class 1 laser, which emits 
invisible radiation. Read the following 
safety warnings carefully. 

• To avoid possible eye injury, do not 
look into an operating fiber-optic 
module’s connectors.

• Laser radiation is present when the 
device or system is powered up.

• Only trained and qualified personnel 
should be allowed to install or replace 
these modules. 

Environmental Warnings

Dispose of your fiber-optic module 
according to all national laws and 
regulations.  

This section describes how you install 
and remove a SPF+ module.  

Installing an SFP+ Module 

Follow the steps below to install an 
SFP+ module. 

1 Attach an ESD preventive wrist 
strap to your wrist and to a bare 
metal surface.

2 Remove the SFP+ module from its 
protective packaging.

3 Locate the transmit (Tx) and the 
receive (Rx) markings on the SFP+ 
module. 

4 Align the SFP+ module in front of 
the slot opening on a device. 

5 Insert the SFP+ module into the slot 
until the SFP+ module snaps into 
place

.    

Connecting a Fiber-optic Cable 

Follow the steps described to connect a 
fiber-optic cable to the SFP+ module. 

1 Remove the dust plugs from the 
SFP+ module and the cables. 

2 Identify the signal transmission 
direction of the fiber-optic cable and 
the SFP+ module. Insert one end of 
the fiber-optic cable into the SFP+ 
module. 

3 Insert the other end of the fiber-
optic cable into a remote device.  

Refer to the user’s guide that comes 
with your device for SFP+ module slot 
status. 

Removing an SFP+ Module

Follow the steps below to remove an 
SFP+ module. 

1 Attach an ESD preventive wrist 
strap to your wrist and to a bare 
metal surface on the chassis. 

2 Disconnect all fiber-optic cables 
from the SFP+ module.  

 

3 Insert the dust plug into the ports on 
the SFP+ module. 

4 Pull out the latch and down to 
unlock the SFP+ module. 

5 Using your thumb and index finger, 
grasp the tabs on both sides of the 
module and carefully slide it out of 
the slot.          
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Disclaimer

ZyXEL does not assume any liability arising out 
of the application or use of any products, or 
software described herein. Neither does it 
convey any license under its patent rights nor 
the patent rights of others. ZyXEL further 
reserves the right to make changes in any 
products described herein without notice. This 
publication is subject to change without notice.

Trademarks

Trademarks mentioned in this publication are 
used for identification purposes only and may 
be properties of their respective owners. 

ZyXEL warrants to the original end user 
(purchaser) that this product is free from any 
defects in material or workmanship for a 
specific period (the Warranty Period) from the 
date of purchase. The Warranty Period varies 
by region. Check with your vendor and/or the 
authorized ZyXEL local distributor for details 
about the Warranty Period of this product. 
During the warranty period, and upon proof of 
purchase, should the product have indications 
of failure due to faulty workmanship and/or 
materials, ZyXEL will, at its discretion, repair or 
replace the defective products or components 
without charge for either parts or labor, and to 
whatever extent it shall deem necessary to 
restore the product  or components to proper 
operating condition. Any replacement will 
consist of a new or re-manufactured 
functionally equivalent product of equal or 
higher value, and will be solely at the discretion 
of ZyXEL. This warranty shall not apply if the 
product has been modified, misused, tampered 
with, damaged by an act of God, or subjected 
to abnormal working conditions.

Note

Repair or replacement, as provided under this 
warranty, is the exclusive remedy of the 
purchaser. This warranty is in lieu of all other 
warranties, express or implied, including any 
implied warranty of merchantability or fitness 
for a particular use or purpose. ZyXEL shall in 
no event be held liable for indirect or 
consequential damages of any kind to the 
purchaser.
To obtain the services of this warranty, contact 
your vendor. You may also refer to the warranty 
policy for the region in which you bought the 
device at http://www.zyxel.com/web/
support_warranty_info.php.
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Note: Class 1 Laser Product.
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Installing and Removing an 
SFP+ Module 

Note: Disconnect all fiber-optic cables 
from an SFP+ module before installing 
or removing it. 

Do NOT remove and install an SFP+ 
module more often than is absolutely 
necessary. Doing so may shorten the 
useful life of the SFP+ module.

Note: SFP+ module installation 
orientation varies depending on your 
device. Your SFP+ module comes with a 
mechanism that prevents incorrect 
insertion. Do NOT force or twist the 
SFP+ module into a slot. Do NOT insert 
the SFP+ module into a 1-Gigabit SFP 
slot.

Note:  Do NOT force or twist the module 
out of a slot. 
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